
**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF STETSON
WESTVIEW DIVISION**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA.

CASE NO.: 1:21-cr-36

v.

WANDA MAXIMOFF,

Defendant.

GOVERNMENT’S MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS

/s/ 104

104

Attorneys for the Government

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTS..... 1

 I. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY INVESTIGATION..... 1

 II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. THE MOTION TO DISMISS SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE THE
INDICTMENT WAS TIMELY RETURNED UNDER SECTION 3288. 3

 A. A Waiverless Information Can Be “Instituted” Under Section 3298..... 5

 i. Section 3298 necessitates equating “instituted” with “filing.” 5

 ii. The minority approach should not be followed because it relies on an
inaccurate reading of Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 7(b). 7

 B. The Statute of Limitations Does Not Bar the Government’s Claims Because the
Information Was Involuntarily Dismissed, and the Indictment Was Returned Within
the Grace Period Provided by 3288. 9

 C. Requiring Notice for an Information to be Valid Would Undermine the Purpose
of Sealed Documents..... 10

 i. The Government only filed the Information and Indictment under seal to
avoid the Defendant fleeing the country. 11

 II. THE GOVERNMENT IS ENTITLED TO EQUITABLE TOLLING IN LIGHT
OF THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC..... 12

 A. Section 3298 is Subject to Equitable Tolling Because the Presumption in Favor
of Equitable Tolling is not Outweighed by the Consequences. 13

 B. Equitable Tolling Is Warranted in This Case Because the Government Was
Pursuing Its Rights Diligently but the Covid-19 Pandemic Prevented It from Initiating
Grand Jury Proceedings. 14

 i. The Government was reasonably diligent in pursuing their rights in filing an
information against the Defendant. 14

 ii. An indictment was not timely returned only because the pandemic caused
grand juries to be suspended. 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Baldayaque v. United States</i> , 338 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>Carpenter v. Douma</i> , 840 F.3d 867 (7th Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>Dale v. Williams</i> , No. 3:20-cv-00031-MMD-CLB, 2020 WL 4904624 (D. Nv. Aug. 20, 2020).....	16
<i>Day v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 198 (2006).....	14
<i>Harris v. Garner</i> , 216 F.3d 970 (11th Cir. 2000) (en banc).....	8
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010)	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Hood v. Catholic Health Systems, Inc.</i> , No. 1:20-cv-673, 2020 WL 8371205 (W.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2020)	13
<i>Huynh v. Chase Manhattan Bank</i> , 465 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>Pace v. DiGuglielmo</i> , 544 U.S. 408 (2005).....	15
<i>Pickens v. Shoop</i> , No. 1:14-cv-558, 2020 WL 3128536 (S.D. Ohio June 12, 2020).....	16
<i>Pickens v. Shoop</i> , No. 1:19-CV-558, 2020 WL 3128536 (S.D. Ohio June 12, 2020)	11
<i>See United States v. Atiyeh</i> , 402 F.3d 354 (3d Cir. 2005)	13
<i>Smith v. Davis</i> , 953 F.3d 582 (9th Cir. 2020).....	15
<i>United States v. B.G.G.</i> , No. 20-8-63-CR-MIDDLEBROOKS (S.D. Fl. Jan. 11, 2021)....	8
<i>United States v. Bracy</i> , 67 F.3d 1421(9th Cir. 1995)	12
<i>United States v. Briscoe</i> , No. CR RDB-20-0139, 2020 WL 5076053 (D. Md. Aug. 26, 2020)	3, 6, 10
<i>United States v. Burdix-Dana</i> , 149 F.3d 741 (7th Cir. 1998).....	5, 6
<i>United States v. Charnay</i> , 537 F.2d 314 (9th Cir. 1976).....	4
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , 956 F.2d 960 (10th Cir. 1992).....	7
<i>United States v. DiStefano</i> , 347 F.Supp. 442 (S.D.NY. 1972).....	4
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997)	8
<i>United States v. Grady</i> , 544 F.2d 598 (2d Cir. 1976).....	3
<i>United States v. Holmes</i> , No. 18-cr-00258, 2020 WL 6047232 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 13, 2020)	6, 11
<i>United States v. Hsin-Yung</i> , 97 F.Supp.2d 24 (D.D.C. 2000)	7
<i>United States v. Machado</i> , No. CRIM.A.04-10232-RMZ, 2005 WL 2446213 (D. Mass. Nov. 3, 2005)	7
<i>United States v. Marifat</i> , WBS-17-0189, 2018 WL 1806690 (E.D. Cal. Apr. 17, 2018) ...	6
<i>United States v. Midgley</i> , 142 F.3d 174 (3d Cir. 1998).....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Pacheco</i> , 912 F.2d 297 (9th Cir. 1990).....	3
<i>United States v. Rosecan</i> , No. 20-CR-80052-RUIZ(s), 2021 WL 1026070 (S.D. Fl. March 17, 2021)	6
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 941 F.Supp. 601 (N.D. W. Va. 1996)	8
<i>United States v. Sharma</i> , No. 4:14-CR-61, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 66227 (S.D. Tex. May 19, 2016)	passim

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3282 14
18 U.S.C. § 3288 4, 9
18 U.S.C. § 3294 14
18 U.S.C. § 3298 5, 6, 14
8 U.S.C. § 1324(a)(1)(A)(iv) 1
8 U.S.C. § 1324(a)(1)(A)(v) 1

RULES

Fed. R. Crim. P. 7(b) 5
